

Case No. 20-55679

---

---

*In the*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Ninth Circuit**

---

AYA HEALTHCARE SERVICES, INC.  
and AYA HEALTHCARE, INC.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

AMN HEALTHCARE, INC.; AMN HEALTHCARE SERVICES, INC.;  
AMN SERVICES, LLC; MEDEFIS, INC.; and SHIFTWISE, INC.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Southern District of California,  
Case No. 3:17-cv-00205-MMA-MDD · Honorable Michael M. Anello, Senior District Judge*

---

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF  
(REDACTED VERSION)**

---

---

WILLIAM A. MARKHAM  
DORN G. BISHOP, *Of Counsel*  
JASON ELIASER, *Of Counsel*  
LAW OFFICES OF WILLIAM MARKHAM, P.C.  
402 West Broadway, Suite 400, San Diego, California 92101  
(619) 221-4400 Telephone • (619) 224-3974 Facsimile  
wm@markhamlawfirm.com • db@markhamlawfirm.com  
je@markhamlawfirm.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants,  
Aya Healthcare Services, Inc. and Aya Healthcare, Inc.*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... -i-

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... -iv-

    Cases..... -iv-

    Statutes and Rules ..... -vii-

    Other Authorities ..... -viii-

INTRODUCTION ..... -1-

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... -5-

ISSUES PRESENTED ..... -5-

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... -8-

    Overview of Aya’s Case..... -8-

    The Commercial Realities of the Travel-Nurse Industry..... -9-

    The Relevant Markets ..... -11-

    AMN’s Dominant Position and Market Shares ..... -12-

    AMN Has Exploited Its Control of Available Work to Impose Its  
Trade Restraints ..... -13-

    AMN’s Employee Restraints ..... -15-

    AMN’s No-Poaching Restraints..... -16-

    AMN’s Platform Restraints ..... -19-

    AMN’s Exclusive-Dealing Restraints Reinforce Its Other Trade  
Restraints ..... -21-

    AMN’s Selective Enforcement of Its Trade Restraints ..... -22-

    AMN’s Enforcement of Its Employee Restraints ..... -23-

    AMN’s Enforcement of Its No-Poaching Restraints ..... -25-

    AMN’s Enforcement of Its Platform Restraints..... -27-

    AMN’s Trade Restraints Have Harmed Competition in the Relevant  
Markets..... -28-

    Aya’s Losses..... -30-

    Aya’s Antitrust Challenge Under Section 1..... -30-

    The District Court’s Rulings ..... -31-

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	-32-
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	-33-
ARGUMENT .....	-38-
I. THIS COURT SHOULD RECOGNIZE THE PER SE RULE AGAINST NAKED NO-POACHING RESTRAINTS .....	-38-
A. A Naked No-Poaching Restraint Is Any Non-Ancillary Agreement Between Rival Employers That Significantly Limits the Right of Either Employer to Solicit or Hire the Other’s Employees .....	-43-
B. A Restraint is Naked When It is Not “Reasonably Related” to a Legitimate Collaboration or Transaction .....	-44-
II. AYA’S EVIDENCE ESTABLISHES A TRIABLE DISPUTE AS TO WHETHER AMN’S NO-POACHING RESTRAINTS ARE NAKED HORIZONTAL RESTRAINTS AND THEREFORE UNLAWFUL PER SE .....	-46-
III. AYA’S EVIDENCE ESTABLISHES A TRIABLE DISPUTE AS TO WHETHER AMN’S NO-POACHING RESTRAINTS VIOLATE SECTION 1 UNDER THE QUICK-LOOK STANDARD .....	-51-
IV. FOR PURPOSES OF ITS SECTION 1 CLAIM, AYA’S EVIDENCE ESTABLISHES A TRIABLE DISPUTE AS TO WHETHER AMN’S TRADE RESTRAINTS HAVE HARMED COMPETITION .....	-52-
A. The District Court Applied the Wrong Standard for Section 1 Claims Reviewed under the Rule of Reason .....	-56-
B. Aya’s Evidence Satisfied the District Court’s Erroneous Standard of Harm to Competition in a Section 1 Case .....	-61-

V.	AYA CAN RECOVER RETALIATORY DAMAGES UNDER THE <i>HAMMES</i> DOCTRINE .....	-63-
VI.	THE DISTRICT COURT IGNORED AYA’S REQUEST FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF .....	-66-
VII.	AYA SHOULD HAVE BEEN ALLOWED TO INTRODUCE FURTHER EVIDENCE ON NEW ISSUES THAT THE DISTRICT COURT EXAMINED <i>SUA SPONTE</i> .....	-66-
VIII.	CONCLUSION .....	-67-
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	-69-
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	-70-
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	-70-

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Note:** Unless specifically indicated, internal quotations and citations have been omitted from all case-law quotations presented in this brief.

### Cases

<i>Aerotec Int’l, Inc. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	-52-
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010) .....	-58-, -60-
<i>Bhan v. NME Hosps., Inc.</i> , 929 F.2d 1404 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	-53-, -54-
<i>Blanton v. Domino’s Pizza Franchising LLC</i> , No. 18-13207, 2019 WL 2247731 (E.D. Mich. May 24, 2019) .....	-51-
<i>Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	-59-
<i>California Dental Ass’n v. F.T.C.</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999) .....	-50-, -55-
<i>California ex rel. Harris v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 651 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	-30-, -51-
<i>Consol. Gold Fields PLC v. Minorco, S.A.</i> , 871 F.2d 252 (2d Cir.), <i>amended</i> , 890 F.2d 569 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	-65-
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984) .....	-3-, -60-
<i>Deslandes v. McDonald’s USA, LLC</i> , No. 17 C 4857, 2018 WL 3105955 (N.D. Ill. June 25, 2018) .....	-39-, -42-, -51-

*Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.*,  
 504 U.S. 451 (1992) . . . . . -60-

*Eichorn v. AT & T Corp.*,  
 248 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2001), *as amended* (June 12, 2001) . . . . . -53-

*F.T.C. v. Indiana Fed’n of Dentists*,  
 476 U.S. 447 (1986) . . . . . -53-, -55-

*Fortner Enterprises, Inc. v. U.S. Steel Corp.*,  
 394 U.S. 495 (1969) . . . . . -60-

*Hammes v. AAMCO Transmissions, Inc.*,  
 33 F.3d 774 (7th Cir. 1994) . . . . . -36-, -37-, -63--65-

*Image Tech. Servs., Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.*,  
 125 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 1997) . . . . . -12-, -22-, -58-

*In re High-Tech Employee Antitrust Litig.*,  
 856 F. Supp. 2d 1103 (N.D. Cal. 2012) . . . . . -17-, -38-, -42-, -43-

*In re Ry. Indus. Employee No-Poach Antitrust Litig.*,  
 395 F. Supp. 3d 464 (W.D. Pa. 2019) . . . . . -17-, -39-

*Jesinger v. Nevada Fed. Credit Union*,  
 24 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 1994) . . . . . -32-

*Law v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n*,  
 134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir.1998) . . . . . -51-

*Los Angeles Mem’l Coliseum Comm’n v. Nat’l Football League*,  
 726 F.2d 1381 (9th Cir. 1984) . . . . . -45-

*Lucas Auto. Eng’g, Inc. v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.*,  
 140 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1998) . . . . . -66-

*Major League Baseball Properties, Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.*,  
 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008) . . . . . -45-

*Med. Ctr. at Elizabeth Place, LLC v. Atrium Health Sys.*,  
 922 F.3d 713 (6th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 140 S. Ct. 380 (2019) . . . . . -45-, -49-

*Nat’l Soc. of Prof’l Engineers v. United States*,  
 435 U.S. 679 (1978) . . . . . -56-

*Ohio v. Am. Express Co.*,  
 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018) . . . . . -52-

*Orchard Supply Hardware LLC v. Home Depot USA, Inc.*,  
 967 F. Supp. 2d 1347 (N.D. Cal. 2013) . . . . . -55-

*Rebel Oil Co. v. Atl. Richfield Co.*,  
 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995) . . . . . -13-, -62-

*Rookaird v. BNSF Ry. Co.*,  
 908 F.3d 451 (9th Cir. 2018) . . . . . -50-, -61-, -62-

*Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.*,  
 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986) . . . . . -49-

*Spanish Broad. Sys. of Fla., Inc. v. Clear Channel Commc’ns, Inc.*,  
 376 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2004) . . . . . -53-

*Staley v. Gilead Scis., Inc.*,  
 446 F. Supp. 3d 578 (N.D. Cal. 2020) . . . . . -45-, -49-

*Twin City Sportservice, Inc. v. Charles O. Finley & Co.*,  
 676 F.2d 1291 (9th Cir. 1982) . . . . . -54-

*United States v. Addyston Pipe & Steel Co.*,  
 85 F. 271 (6th Cir.1898), *aff’d as modified*, 175 U.S. 211 (1899) . . . . . -44-

*United States v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc.*,  
 399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005) . . . . . -11-

*United States v. eBay, Inc.*,  
 968 F.Supp. 2d 1030 (N.D. Cal. 2013) . . . . . -39-



*United States v. Grayson*,  
879 F.2d 620 (9th Cir. 1989) ..... -67-

*United States v. Knorr-Bremse AG*,  
No. 1:18-CV- 00747-CKK, 2018 WL 4386565  
(D.D.C. July 11, 2018)..... -45-, -48-

*United States v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... -57-, -62-

**Statutes and Rules**

15 U.S.C. § 1 ..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 2..... -4-, -58--60-

15 U.S.C. § 15..... -5-, -32-, -58-, -60-

15 U.S.C. § 22..... -5-

15 U.S.C. § 26..... -5-, -66-

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... -5-

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... -5-

28 U.S.C. § 1337..... -5-

28 U.S.C. § 2107..... -5-

Fed. R. App. P. 4..... -5-

//

//

**Other Authorities**

Federal Trade Commission/Antitrust Division of the U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Antitrust Guidance for Human Resource Professionals* (Oct. 2016) available at <https://www.justice.gov/atr/file/903511/download> ce.gov/atr/file/ . . . . . -39-, -41-

Phillip E. Areeda (late) & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application* (4th Ed. 2020) . . . . . -40-, -46-, -55-

Phillip E. Areeda (late) & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Fundamentals of Antitrust Law* (3d. ed. 2010). . . . . -40-

U.S. Dept. of Justice, Antitrust Division, “*Competitive Impact Statement*” (Dkt. 3) in *United States v. Knorr-Bremse AG*, No. 1:18-CV- 00747-CKK (D.D.C. 2018) . . . . . -45-
